
 
 

7 September 2021 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

15 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Steve Wills (Chair), Charles James and 
Cathy Glynn-Davies 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence - 
Manuka Bar & Kitchen  (Pages 1 - 64) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 15 September 2021

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence

Manuka Bar & Kitchen
9 Portland Square, Worthing, BN11 1QH

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” considers and
determines the application made on behalf of :

Manuka Bar & Kitchen Ltd.

for a Variation to Premises Licence LN/201700412 which authorises the sale of
Alcohol & Late Night Refreshment at the above venue.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by a responsible
authority and members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to
determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made on behalf of Manuka Bar & Kitchen Ltd. to the Licensing
Authority, Worthing Borough Council, on 23 July 2021 for the grant of a variation to
the premises licence.

3.2      The cafe - bar is situated on the corner of Portland Square and Portland Road near
the junction of Portland Road and Shelley Road in a parade of shops on the edge of
the town centre’s main commercial area but with some residential premises in the
vicinity to the north in Shelley Road and to the south in Chandos Road. There are
also some residential flats above some of the commercial properties in the southern
section of Portland Road.

1

Agenda Item 3



3.3      Portland Road is currently part of a comprehensive redevelopment programme that
will ultimately mean the whole of the southern section south of Shelley Road will be
pedestrianised.

3.4 Situated in this parade of businesses in the southern section of Portland Road are a
number of licensed bars, restaurants, cafes, coffee shops and various stores.

3.5      The venue is located on the first floor with an exterior staircase and balcony area. The
unit has been utilised as a licensed premises for many years in various guises -
public house, restaurant and licensed café. It has been operated by the current
licence holders as Manuka Bar & Kitchen since October 2017.

3.6      Since July 2020 the Premises has benefitted from a temporary permission to use a
section of the pavement in Portland Square to place table & chairs for the use of their

[...]
Eve

■ Extend the terminal hour for all licensable activity until
02:00hrs (of the following morning).

● Authorise the provision of recorded music indoors:
■ 12:00hrs to 01:30hrs (of the following morning) Sun - Thurs.
■ 12:00hrs to 01:40hrs (of the following morning) Fri & Sat.

● Amend the condition of licence that temporarily allowed the premises to place
tables & chairs in a designated area of the pavement into a permanent
permission and extend the closing time of that area from 22:30hrs to 23:00hrs
Monday - Sunday incl.

4.2 There is a comprehensive set of conditions on the licence. The licence holder
considers these to have been successful in promoting all the licensing objectives and
no application is made to amend or remove any of these current conditions except to:

● Amend the condition of licence that temporarily allowed the premises to place
tables and chairs in a designated area of pavement into a permanent
permission and extend the closing time of the area from 22:30hrs to 23:00hrs.

● Amend the condition that limits last entry to the premises from 00:00hrs
(midnight) to 01:00hrs of the following morning.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of
course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A high
standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed premises.

3



4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to
do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime
and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all
applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself, the Guidance
issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy. The Council will give "due regard"
to all possible implications and its Licensing & Control Committee will always consider
all the information available and relevant representations made, including those from
interested parties and the responsible authorities, particularly the Police.

4.11 In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of advice and
information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities in the borough,
particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in managing the
night-time economy and usually have good working relationships with those operating in
the local area. The council recognises that Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main
source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of crime and disorder, but may also
be able to make relevant representations with regards to the other licensing objectives if
they have evidence to support such representations. The Council will accept all reasonable
and proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.

4.16 The Licensing Authority recognises that the Licensing Act is not the primary mechanism for
the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away
from licensed premises.  Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law
will always be part of a holistic approach to the management of the evening and night time
economy in town centres.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

4.24 Licensed premises, especially those operating late at night and in the early hours of the
morning, can cause a range of disturbances impacting upon people living, working or
sleeping in the vicinity of the premises or wider afield.

4.25 Noise disturbance can arise from entertainment or activities held within licensed premises
and also from people or motor vehicles outside licensed premises.  The Council will expect
Operating Schedules to address these issues. Advice and guidance can be obtained from
Licensing Officers or the Council’s Environmental Protection Team. If representations are
received the Council may utilise appropriate conditions to control noise disturbance and the
use of such conditions will depend upon the activities/entertainment/hours of operation
proposed; the nature of the locality; and existing background noise levels and ambient
noise levels. Noise control conditions may include the satisfactory sound insulation of
licensed premises; compliance with maximum noise levels; and limiting hours of operation.

4.26 When addressing public nuisance the applicant should initially identify any particular issues
(having regard to their particular type/construction of their premises, proposed activities and
nature of locality) which are likely to adversely affect the promotion of the objective to
prevent public nuisance.  Such steps as are required to deal with these identified issues
should be included within the applicant’s Operating Schedule.

4.27  Anti-social behaviour such as excessive noise from access and egres
[...]
bjectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Prevention of Public Nuisance

7.2 Adur & Worthing Councils’ Environmental Protection Team made a number of
comments and listed a number of conditions that they consider required to enable
this premise to meet the licensing objectives if members were of a mind to grant the
variation.

7.3      Ten representations were received from the public which have expressed concerns
regarding possible crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance
implications that can be associated with alcohol sales and entertainment. Some of
the information included in some of the representations is regarded as not relevant to
a licensing application and consequently should not be considered. However, the
representations have been reproduced in their entirety and it is for members to
carefully decide how much weight, if any, should be attached to some of the
information included.

7.4      The applicant, the responsible authority and members of the public that made
representation have been formally notified of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2 The A&W Environmental Protection Team sought some conditions to address the
licensing objectives and these have now been successfully mediated with the
applicant. The Licence holders agreeing that if the variation were granted the
following conditions would be placed on the licence as enforceable conditions of
licence in addition to those already in place on the licence:

1. The use shall not commence unless and until a noise assessment is
undertaken and a scheme for controlling noise emissions from the proposed
extension of use on surrounding residential dwellings has been completed
and submitted to the Public Health and Regulation Department. The scheme
shall be designed to achieve a noise rating curve of NR15 within bedrooms. A

6



test to demonstrate compliance with the scheme shall be undertaken prior to
the use commencing.

2. Prior to the use commencing a Noise Management Plan shall be submitted to
and approved in writing with the Public Health and Regulation Team detailing
the main sources of noise and methods of controlling them. It should include
agreed recommendations drawn from the Noise Assessment and shall set
appropriate maximum noise levels inside the building. Thereafter, the
premises shall only be occupied in accordance with the approved Plan. The
Noise Management Plan should also include:

a. Monitoring of all noise sources with intervention when necessary
b. A general incident log is to be kept which should include noise.
c. Any noise complaints should be investigated and the Management

Plan reviewed and updated if necessary.
d. Bottles and waste to be disposed of between 09:00 and 20:00 on any

day.
e. Deliveries shall only be made between the hours of 09.00 and 20.00

on any day.
3. All external seating is either brought into the unit or made inaccessible to the

public after 23:00hrs.
4. No drinks permitted to be taken outside after 23:00hrs
5. All doors and windows to be closed from 20:00hrs.
6. The balcony doors to be closed from 20:00 hrs each evening and an

auto-shut door system fitted (and maintained)to make sure the doors remain
closed during the evenings.

7. There will be no smoking on the balcony at any time and it will be locked and
the public will have no access after 23:00hrs.

As a result the Environmental Protection Team has withdrawn its objections.
(Appendix F)

8.4 No information regarding mediation between the applicant and the members of the
public that made representation has been provided to date. Members will be informed
if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreement

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing Objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and
those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

7



9.3 When considering this application for a variation, pursuant to s 35 of the Act the
following options available to the Sub-Committee:

A. To grant the variation, as requested,
B. To grant the variation as requested but with additional conditions appropriate

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

C. Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.4     Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

10.     Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

A. The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the
licence.

B. The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

C. A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification of
any conditions.

10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the
grant of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, such
as the police or the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living in the
vicinity of the premises.  The government’s guidance states:

“The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated with
licensing objectives are occurring after
[...]
ssex Police or for any other reason, the premises will 
be expected to install a replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive 
as soon as practicable. 

 

22



9. On a Friday and Saturday night, and on days when there is a seasonal variation 
and/or the premises is conducting licensable activities later than their standards 
timings:  
 SIA door staff will operate at the premises at a ratio of one per one hundred 

occupants, starting with a minimum of two, from 22:00 until after close when all 
patrons have vacated the premises.  

 At least one member of door staff should be should be posted at the door of the 
premises at any time SIA door supervisors are employed.  

 Those performing the role of SIA door supervisor will not perform any other role 
when engaged for the purpose of door supervision duties.  When on duty, SIA 
door supervisors will be clearly identifiable. 

 
10. A documented risk assessment must be produced by the premises. The assessment 

will identify all licensable activities undertaken at the premises and the controls 
necessary to promote the licensing objectives.  The written risk assessment will 
include: ·          
 When SIA trained and licensed door supervisors shall be employed on occasions 

(in addition to Friday and Saturday nights) when a requirement is identified by the 
licence holder's written risk assessment or requested by Sussex Police.  When 
door staff are deployed at the premises they will be at a ratio of 1 door person per 
100 persons, starting with a minimum of two door staff. 

 What considerations have been made by the licence holder regarding any 
additional special events which may arise in the town during the year. 

 The use of glassware versus shatterproof or polycarbonate drinking vessels and 
the supply of glass bottles to customers. 

 The risk of glasses or bottles being dropped or thrown from the first floor balcony 
onto persons at pavement level below. 

 
11. An incident log will be maintain
[...]
ed over 18. 

o In the event that the person ordering and paying for the alcohol nominates 
another person as the recipient of the alcohol, as a gift etc, the person 
ordering and paying for the alcohol will be required to state as part of their 
order that the recipient is aged over 18. 

 Where the premises contracts a third party to deliver alcohol on their behalf and 
the person collecting the alcohol from the premises delivers it directly to the 
customer within a short timescale (such as Deliveroo, Just Eats), the premises 
will ensure that the above conditions are adhered to by the third party. 

 
17.      Conditions relating to the Designated Pavement Are: 

 The area premises licence is temporarily extended to include part of pavement as 
shown on the attached plan. The licence holder, subject to obtaining a pavement 
licence, is authorised to use this area to place tables & chairs for the use of the 
bar’s customers to sit to consume food & drink including the sale of alcohol. 

 The extension of the restaurant’s licensable area to allow pavement sales & 
consumption of alcohol in the designated outside area will be in place whilst Covid-19 
restrictions and social distancing measures are in force or for a maximum of 12 months 
from the date of grant (until 9 July 2021 unless the restrictions are relaxed sooner) 

 The outside tables and chairs will be available to customers seven days a week during 
permitted hours on the premises licence. 

24



 Alcohol will only be sold for consumption in the designated outside area to customers 
who are seated. There will be no vertical drinking in the outside tables and chairs area. 
Customers may purchase drinks inside the premises and take them outside to sit in the 
outside tables and chairs area. 

 On Friday & Saturday’s from 20:00hrs to close there will be a SIA door supervisor 
dedicated to supervising the outdoor seating area, keeping noise and activity to a 
minimum. The premises will risk assess the need 
[...]
the noise then and there; and at one stage the process included having to stay up to wait an 
unspecified length of time for a return phone call to prove your bona fides.  

5. We residents of Chandos Road care about our homes. We work, many of us 6 or 7 days a week, some 
of us on night shifts. A few of us are retired in our 80s and others of us have new born babies or 
young children. We need our sleep and peaceful enjoyment of our homes during the day as well as at 
night. I work from home 7 days a week and can hear and am disturbed during the day, as well as at 
night, by the noise from Portland Road & Square including from Manuka particularly on weekends.  

6. For the above reasons, and on the following grounds, I object to the above licensing application 
being granted, even on a “wait and see” basis or on a temporary basis. I certainly do not accept 
having to endure the nuisances for any period of time while the authorities go through the process of 
reviewing the licence granted following our complaints. Each complaint represents at least one and 
probably more than one victim of ruined sleep, days of effective work or leisure lost to fatigue, work 
hours and pleasure in peaceful enjoyment of our homes lost to the suffering and disturbance at the 
occurrence of the nuisance itself; 

58







Page 2 of 4 
 

On the grounds of public nuisance – direct noise nuisance for extended periods of opening, from 
outdoor operation, from playing recorded music and from the volume of patron behaviour due to 
alcohol; 

7. I’ve been hearing the noise from Manuka’s premises from when it first started its operations when it 
operated only from inside their premises before Covid19. The level of noise affecting me has 
significantly increased since patrons have been seated outside. The licence application, which if 
granted would permit hours of opening 10:00AM until 1:30 or 1:40am 363 days of the year and until 
2am on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve opening until 2 am 
[...]
ting, fighting and general mayhem with broken glass on the road and pavement

 

I think that the hours are okay as they are and should not be extended

 

Yours sincerely

 

Ron & Linda Mercure

 

 

Sent from Mail for Windows

 

63

https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986








23/08/2021 Adur & Worthing Councils Mail - Fwd: Manuka Bar & Kitchen

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=8bb9962260&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1708874830631244937%7Cmsg-f%3A170887483… 1/1

Fwd: Manuka Bar & Kitchen 
1 message

Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk> 23 August 2021 at 10:13
To: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>, Jade Marshall <jade.marshall@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

FYI- Received on Friday 20th- Have added to tascomi

Thanks
Becca 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Rosie Tuddenham <ragtuddenham@hotmail.com> 
Date: Fri, 20 Aug 2021 at 16:54 
Subject: Manuka Bar & Kitchen 
To: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk> 

I write to object to the above application for a variation of the premises’ licence.  These premises are very close to
residential properties whose occupants need their sleep. 

We do not want either loud musical entertainment or dining after midnight during the week or an extension at
weekends. 

R Tuddenham 
87 Portland Road 
Worthing BN11 1QG 

Sent from my iPad

64

mailto:ragtuddenham@hotmail.com
mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.google.com/maps/search/87+Portland+Road+%0D%0AWorthing+BN11+1QG?entry=gmail&source=g















	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence - Manuka Bar & Kitchen
	Appendix A - Plan of Area
	Appendix A - Premises Exterior Photos
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises
	Appendix C - Premises Licence 29.07.2020
	Appendix D - Variation Application
	Appendix E - Responsible Authority Rep - EHP
	Appendix F - Mediated Agreement - EHP
	Appendix G - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

15 September 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Steve Wills (Chair) 

 
 

Councillor Charles James 
 

Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 

LCSC/5/21-22   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 
 

There were no declaration of interests / substitute members 
 
LCSC/6/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public  
 
LCSC/7/21-22   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises 

Licence - Manuka Bar & Kitchen 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. The application has been the subject of formal representation by a 
responsible authority and members of the public and it therefore fell to the sub-committee 
to determine. 
 
Introduction by the Senior Licensing Officer 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and updated the 
Committee on successful mediation since the publication of the report. Members were 
told that agreements had been made with Environmental Protection and three members 
of the public concerning the use of tables outside of the premises. Members were 
informed of an incident where the Senior Licensing Officer had asked the premises to 
turn the volume down during a Scrutiny investigation into the night time economy.  
 
Members questions for the Licensing Officer 
 
A Member asked about the noise incident whereby the Senior Licensing Officer had 
asked for the music to be turned down. Members were told that the management had not 
been aware that the sound was too loud and it was accepted that the premises had been 
short staffed and the manager had been working behind the bar at the time. The Council 
had received no formal complaint about noise that evening. 
 
Representations of Members of the Public 
 
Resident A made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 There were concerns about the volume of music from the premises; 

 Flats close to the premises needed to have windows open during summer months 
which meant that there was no barrier from excessive noise; 



 
2 

 Noise leaked from the premises when people left and entered the premises; 

 There was noise from patrons moving across to other bars in town; 
 
A resident made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 There would be limited pavement space when tables were outside the premises; 

 Issues from the premises lasted through the day and into the evening; 

 The premises could cause anti-social behaviour; 

 Residents close to the premises included young families with young children; 

 Drunk people were outside the premises in the early hours of the morning; 

 The area was not a transient area and there was a different demographic; 
 
 

A resident made the following representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The area was residential and not appropriate for a night club, locality was 
important when assessing nuisance; 

 The area should not be associated with the Town Centre; 

 Premises brought problems to the area that could not be controlled, noise from the 
street and car park could be directly attributed to the closing hours of the 
premises; 

 Members were told that the resident had been woken by drunk voices and arguing 
in the early hours of the morning; 

 People used walls and doors as urinals; 

 A Cocktail bar was for drinking and partying it does not stop at one drink; 

 If the premises could not control the behaviour of patrons leaving then the 
Authority should consider reducing opening hours of the premises; 

 Tables and Chairs should not be placed in front of other premises and should use 
the space to the east. 
 

Members questions for the resident making representation 
 
A member asked about the types of anti-social behaviour caused by the premises and 
was told that it was difficult to link anti-social behaviour to one premises in particular 
 
Representation by the applicant 
 
The applicant and applicant’s representative made a representation which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

 There were no longer any objections from the Police and Environmental Health to 
proposed amendments to licensing hours, albeit with additional requirements 
being agreed with Environmental Health;  

 The applicant’s representative set out some further proposed amendments: that a 
variation of licensing hours be sought until 1am with 30 minutes closing thereafter, 
the only exception to that is as per the application originally applied for until 2am 
on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve with 30 minutes closing time thereafter. 

 The net effect of the proposed variation would be that there would not be any 
change to what is already in effect on Friday and Saturday, additional hours were 
being sought for Sunday through to Thursday 



 
3 

 Currently the last entry time was 12pm and it was asked that this be extended until 
12.30pm 

 Tables and chairs will be put in a large storage cupboard in the premises once 
removed from the pavement area 

 There would be no vertical drinking on the pavement area; 

 The Police had not made a representation; 

 The application is reasonable fair and objective, the responsible authorities had 
agreed with that; 

 Environmental Health conditions were proposing that the use will not commence 
until an acoustic survey was undertaken and a plan agreed; 

 Volume of Music and the frequency of noise it was common for amplifiers to be 
limited and fitted with tamper proof equipment; 

 An air conditioning system was due to be reconditioned which would mean that on 
hot days the temptation to open doors would be removed; 

 The premises served customers finishing dinner and coming for cocktails following 
their food and the busy evenings meant that the earlier closing time led to a lot of 
patrons having to leave at once. The extended hours would create an environment 
whereby patrons could disperse over a longer period of time; 

 The applicant explained the incident whereby the Licensing officer asked for music 
to be turned down. On the evening in question the premises had been short 
staffed and the manager had to work behind the bar and not able to monitor noise 
outside. SIA door staff were not the usual. Windows that were concealed from staff 
by closed blinds had been opened because of the heat. The premises to solve the 
issue were repairing air conditioning and placing locks on windows. 

 An acoustic noise consultant had been hired to assess where noise was going, it 
had already been identified that a speaker on top of some stairs was causing an 
issue and that speaker was now turned off; 

 The acoustic report would give the premises levels to set on the limiter of the 
amplifier. 

 
Members questions for the applicant 
 
A Member stated that that applicant had confidence that altering closing time would make 
a big difference in people dispersing from the premises and asked what the applicant 
based that confidence on. The applicant told members that patrons turned up late from a 
meal and the issue was that the time patrons had to have a drink was short, this had the 
knock on effect of patrons leaving all at the same time and moving on to other premises. 
 
A Member asked if the request of the use of tables outside of the premises until 11 could 
be moved back to 10:30 and the applicant confirmed that this would be acceptable 
 
Those who made a representation ask questions of the applicant 
 
The applicant was asked why patrons leaving in dribs and drabs until 1:30am would help 
when the resident was being woken at 1:17am, 1:30am and then again at 1:40am. The 
applicant stated that hours mentioned were an hour after the closing time of the premises 
and the applicant took pride in making sure that patrons left a promptly and quietly as 
possible. Manuka was not the only licenced premises in the area. Someone was always 
outside the premises asking patrons to leave quietly. The premises was very strict on 
preventing intoxication. The resident clarified that the issue was on a Saturday night 
when no other premises in the area was open. 



 
4 

 
Applicant Summing up 
 
The applicant’s representative told members that the application with the amended 
conditions were fair, objective and reasonable. Conditions agreed did promote the 
licensing objectives 
 
Those making representations to sum up 
 
A resident stated that they did not think the application was objectively reasonable. There 
was an indirect nuisance which was substantial  
 
The meeting adjourned to consider its decision at 20:30 
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee had given due regard to the 
following: 
 

 The statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003. 

 The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
 

The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of natural 
justice. In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the 
Licensing objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and 
disorder and prevention  
 
 
Resolved: that the variation to the premises licence should be granted with all of the 
additional conditions agreed with environment health and the additional conditions 
agreed the people who made the representations. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
The licencing committee have listened carefully and considered all written and oral 
representations that have been made. They were satisfied that with all of the additional 
conditions that the licencing objectives would not be undermined. The Committee 
welcomed the Applicants offer to withdrawn the application in relation to the outside 
tables. 
  
Advice to parties: 
 
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act. 
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises. 



 
5 

 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


